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HIGHLIGHTS

2%

5%

7%

4%

Agri-food gross value

$2.92 billion 

Packed and processed food value

$4.86 billion 

Record overseas food exports

$768 million 

4.5 times
more food produced than is 

consumed by resident Tasmanians 

Agriculture farm gate value 

$1.90 billion 

Agriculture, seafood and food value-adding are major contributors to the Tasmanian economy. 

2018-19 revealed strong growth in Tasmanian agriculture, with the sector reaching $1.90 billion in gross
value and a total agri-food value of $2.92 billion. In a warm, dry year, irrigation was crucial to the strong performance of 
pasture-based industries which were key drivers of growth, and account for around two-thirds of agricultural value. 

A lift in dairy production and value was an important contributor to growth in the farm gate value of agriculture, total 
processed food value and growth in international food exports, which reached a new record of $768 million. Tasmania’s 
climate, irrigation, productive soils, biosecurity, and innovation contributed to the financial performance of Tasmanian 
farms exceeding the national average in 2018-19.

The Tasmanian Agri-Food ScoreCard measures and reports on the value and final market destinations of the 
state’s agriculture, food and beverage production.  The approach used to estimate the gross value of agriculture was 
updated and improved in 2018-19 to utilise the best available data, meaning that the gross value of agriculture reported 
in the ScoreCard is not equal to the value reported by the ABS. This change is explained further on pages 4 and 41.

KEY FACTS
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Seafood $1,017m

Salmonids
$796m

Rock lobster
$95m

Abalone
$87m O
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Food Agriculture $1,565m

Beef
$334m

Dairy
$458m

Lamb & mutton
$139m

Other livestock
$65m

Field crops
$26m

Berries
$115m

Cherries
$63m

Other fruit
$53m

Potatoes
$127m

Other vegetables
$137m

Wine grapes
$49m

Non-food agriculture $338m

Field crops
$197m

Wool
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8m

$123m

1 Based on a gross farm gate value of $1.78 billion for 2017-18, calculated using both ABS and complementary data sources to enable year-on-year 
comparison. See page 37 of the 2017-18 ScoreCard for further details.

2 The ABS value is estimated from a survey sample of agribusinesses with an estimated value of agricultural operations of $40,000 or more, and not 
all products and sector totals (e.g. vegetables) are reported. The ABS gross value of agricultural production continues to be the value reported in the 
DPIPWE Annual Report and Budget Papers.

3 Based on a total agri-food value of $2.85 billion for 2017-18, calculated using both ABS and complementary data sources to enable year-on-year 
comparison.

The total gross value of  Tasmanian agriculture reported in the ScoreCard is $1.90 billion. This value is derived from the 
best available data sources including Horticulture Innovation Australia, Wine Tasmania, the ABS, the Tasmanian Institute of 
Agriculture and individual Tasmanian agribusinesses and is up by around 7% from last year.1 

This figure is $266 million higher than the value of $1.64 billion reported by the ABS.2 The reason for this difference is the 
inclusion of reliable, verifiable data on industries not reported by the ABS, and the use of additional and complementary 
industry sources. For further information on the inclusion of non-ABS data, see page 41.

The gross value of agri-food production (primary agriculture and seafood production) rose by approximately 2% to 
$2.92 billion, with seafood contributing $1.02 billion.3

Gross value of primary production at the farm gate or beach - $2.92 billion 
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4 Percentage changes are compared to 2017-18, where 2017-18 values have been calculated using the same method as for the 2018-19 values.

5%

4%

8%

7%

25%

6%

7%

5%

5%

7%

2%

Seafood 

$1.02 billion 

International direct 
exports  

$0.77 billion 

AQUATIC

PRIMARY PRODUCTION

INITIAL MARKET 
DESTINATIONS AND REVENUE

LESS FOOD IMPORTS

VALUE-ADDING

LAND-BASED

Food agriculture 

$1.56 billion 

Net interstate 
sales 

$3.05 billion 

Non-food agriculture 

$0.34 billion 

Retail and food service 
sales in Tasmania 

$3.95 billion 

Gross food revenue 

$7.91 billion 

Net food revenue 

$6.84 billion 

Food value after packing and processing 

$4.86 billion 

Total agriculture gross value 

$1.90 billion

Agri-food gross value 

$2.92 billion4 
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ScoreCard Summary 2018-19 ($ million)

 Field     
Crops Livestock Dairy Fruit Vegetables Seafood Wine Chocolate Total5

Food - farm 
gate/beach value 25.9 538.5 457.6 230.4 263.8 1,016.7 48.6 2,581.4

Total farm gate/ 
beach value 223.2 679.4 457.6 230.4 263.8 1,016.7 48.6 2,919.76 

Food - processed 
& packed value 290.9 727.5 712.8 294.4 728.2 1,324.6 143.3 642.5 4,864.2

Overseas Trade 

Commodity exports 28.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 28.1

Commodity imports 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 4.6

Food exports 1.3 252.4 153.7 37.4 26.6 220.1 3.7 41.4 739.5

Food imports 1.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 5.5 11.9 0.2 0.1 27.0

Net Interstate Trade 

Net commodity 
exports 0.5 132.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 133.8

Net commodity 
imports 15.7 90.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 68.7 174.3

Net food exports 22.8 194.7 447.7 196.1 522.4 1,004.6 78.0 585.5 3,051.9

Net food imports 75.0 142.6 0.0 88.1 21.1 72.8 76.2 0.0 865.0

Tasmanian Food Sales 

Retail sales 370.0 531.8 244.0 229.1 360.8 173.8 196.7 51.6 2,993.3

Food service sales 224.1 87.2 4.9 46.2 98.0 181.7 175.7 8.6 960.9

Net food 
revenue 566.8 966.1 850.4 420.6 981.2 1,495.6 378.3 616.5 6,839.1

Gross food 
revenue 659.0 1,198.9 850.4 508.8 1,007.8 1,580.2 454.7 687.1 7,907.6

5 Totals may include items that do not fall into one of the eight categories listed (e.g. frozen meals, soft drinks, cooking ingredients).
6 The total farm gate/beach value is the sum of fisheries data reported by ABARES and gross value of agriculture calculated for the ScoreCard.
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Gross value
reported by ABS

Difference between 
ABS and Scorecard

Agrivision target 
growth rate

20 year trend 
rate in 2013-14
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AGRICULTURAL 
PRODUCTION

Gross farm gate value of  Tasmanian agriculture10

Gross farm gate value of food and non-food agriculture7

Agricultural production comprises output from food agriculture (products destined for human consumption) and 
non-food agriculture (such as wool, poppies and animal feeds).

• In 2018-19, the gross farm gate  
value of Tasmania’s agricultural 
production rose by 6.9% to a total  
of $1.90 billion.8

• The value of food agriculture 
increased by 8.1% to $1.56 billion 
and the value of non-food agriculture 
increased to $338 million.9

• The increase in non-food agriculture 
is partly due to the inclusion of new 
data obtained through collaboration 
with the pasture and vegetable 
seed industry and is not directly 
comparable to the preceding year’s 
data.

AgriVision 2050
The Tasmanian Government 
and the state’s agricultural 
industries have set a target to 
grow the farm gate value of 
Tasmanian agriculture to  
$10 billion by 2050. 

There was strong progress 
towards this target in  
2018-19. 

7 Shading denotes years where data is based on both ABS and complementary industry data sources.
8 This exceeds the value of $1.64 billion reported by the ABS by $266 million For further details, refer to pages 4 and 41.
9 The sum of food and non-food agriculture reported in the ScoreCard exceeds the ABS total of $1.64 billion. For further details, refer to pages 4 and 41.
10 Gross farm gate values to the right of the broken line show the difference between ABS reported value and the ScoreCard value combining ABS data 

and industry sources. 

GROW
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Tasmanian agricultural production - quick facts11

• Virtually all livestock industries – dairy, meat and other livestock products – grew in value, with strong prices and 
growth in production volumes across most industries.

• Fruit value increased despite a fall in production volumes, due to increased production of high-value berries. While 
vegetable production volumes rose, lower prices for carrots, onions and salads resulted in a small reduction in value.

• The contribution of small farms producing niche products is not insignificant and work is underway to better quantify 
their contribution to Tasmanian agriculture in future editions of the ScoreCard. 

North West 37% 16% 853

North 42% 44% 993

South 20% 40% 631

 Gross value Tasmania’s Farm
  Farmland Businesses

 Gross value Tasmania’s Farm
  Farmland Businesses

 Gross value Tasmania’s Farm
  Farmland Businesses

Operational Environment  
2018-19
Farmers’ terms of trade increased by 3.1% 
in 2018-19 on the preceding year.

Strong export demand increased prices 
received for livestock and livestock 
products, with record lamb, mutton and 
wool prices. While there was significant 
variation across agricultural enterprises, 
this generally helped to offset higher prices 
paid for inputs such as fuel, feed, fertiliser, 
chemicals and replacement livestock in 
2018-19.

The average value of the Australian dollar 
over 2018-19 fell by 7.7% against the US 
dollar to 71.6 US cents, improving the 
competitiveness of Tasmanian agricultural 
exports, while the reserve bank cash rate 
remained at 1.5% for most of 2018-19, 
keeping the cost of finance low.

Farmers’ terms of trade12

Exchange rate and RBA cash rate
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11 Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding.
12 Since the 2017-18 ScoreCard, ABARES has revised the data used to calculate the farmers’ terms of trade indicators. The data presented here reflect 

these updates and are not directly comparable to values presented in the 2017-18 ScoreCard.
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Jul-Sep 2018 Jul-Sep 2018
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Below
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1
Very much

below
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Lowest on 
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• A wet July and 

Oct-Dec 2018 Oct-Dec 2018

Jan-Mar 2019 Jan-Mar 2019

Apr-Jun 2019 Apr-Jun 2019

SEASONAL
CONDITIONS 2018-19

2018-19 was very warm with extended dry periods in spring and summer.

Temperatures were higher than average across the state for all four seasons with low rainfall in the east, north and 
southern Midlands contributing to long-term deficiencies, particularly along the East Coast.

Mild temperatures and rain in late spring and autumn resulted in good pasture growth for dairy and cattle regions, but 
farmers in the south and east experienced very dry conditions.

Rain prior to harvest in some regions resulted in some cherry splitting, but overall, the warm summer was favourable for 
most fruit and vegetable crops, with wine grapes performing particularly well.

Some primary producers were impacted by bushfires through smoke, the loss of infrastructure, machinery, pasture and 
leatherwood plant resources.

Seasonal summary Rainfall Deciles Mean temperature

Jul • Winter was mild across the state

• A wet July and August for the west,  
  but dry in the eastAug

Sep • A dry September was followed by the  
  state's third-driest October 

• Rain well below average in the west, but near  
  average in the east due to a wet November

• A warm spring overall

Oct

Nov

Dec • The second-warmest summer on record, with  
  some cooler weather later in the season

• A very dry mid-summer with little rain  
  between late December and early February

• Isolated heavy rain in the northeast

Jan

Feb

Mar • Autumn was another warm season overall  
  with a particularly hot start in March

• Dry conditions continued in the eastern half  
  of the state, but rainfall was close to average  
  in the west

Apr

May

Jun
• Wet in the north, dry in the south and east

• Cold nights, but days warmer than average
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Potatoes

Lamb & mutton

Beef

Dairy

Salmonids

$ million AUD 

2018-19
2017-18

$87

$95

$115

$127

$139 

$334

$796

$458

Volume Value

5% 5%

<1% 7%

2% 2%

5% 17%

5% 3%

14% 16%

12% 4%

21% 4%

PRIMARY FOOD 
PRODUCTION

• In 2018-19, Tasmania’s top agricultural products all increased in value and the top three seafood products declined in 
total value despite strong prices, due to decreased production volumes.

• With a beach value of $796 million, salmon remained the highest value food product in the primary sector, despite a 
5.1% decline in volume and value. 

• Dairy was the highest value agricultural category, increasing in value by 6.6% primarily due to stronger farm gate prices.

• Red meats continued their strong performance due to increased beef production volumes and large increases in lamb 
and mutton prices.

Key contributors to gross food value

GROW
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INCREASING FOOD VALUE
ALONG THE SUPPLY CHAIN

Value is added to food agriculture and seafood production through processing and packing. Processing may involve 
minimal transformation of food, such as producing premium cuts of meat, bottling pure honey or grading and packaging 
fresh cherries for export. Alternatively, processing may involve greater transformation through fermentation or other food 
manufacturing processes to produce, for example, cheese or chocolate from milk, beer or whisky from barley, or wine 
from grapes.

• Processing increased Tasmanian gross food value by 88.4% to a wholesale value of $4.86 billion in 2018-19.

• Further value was added to food sold in Tasmania through retail and food service outlets. Net food revenue in 2018-19 
was $6.84 billion. 

• Field crops, vegetables, wine and chocolate increased their share of food value along the supply chain. This reflects the 
high proportion of value added in the manufacture of beer (field crops), chocolate, frozen potato chips and vegetables, 
and wine. 

• Other value-adding includes the value added to retail and food service sales to visitors to the state.13 

13 ‘Visitors to the state’ means the number of non-Tasmanians in Tasmania per day less the number of  Tasmanian residents outside the state per day 
over the course of the year.

Increasing food value along the supply chain

MAKE EXPERIENCE
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Salmonids
$1,034m

Abalone
$126m

Rock lobster
$114m O
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Livestock $2,083m

Dairy
$713m

Beef
$567m

Other 
livestock
$161m

Fruit $294m

Berries
$140m

Other fruit
$154m

Wine
$143m

Seafood $1,325m

Chocolate
$643m

Vegetables $728m

Potatoes
$455m

Other vegetables
$273m

Field crops $291m

Beer
$181m

Other field 
crops
$110m

Processed food value - $4.86 billion
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Volume Value

5% 5%

n.a. n.a.14

n.a. 8%

2% 4%

5% 5%

6% 7%

• Salmonids were the highest value processed food despite a fall in value due to lower production volumes as a result of 
environmental factors unrelated to market conditions.

• Higher production volumes within the state underpinned growth in the value of processed dairy products over the 
past 12 months.14

• A steady rise in the domestic price, coupled with greater supply of cattle for processing, resulted in the processed value 
of beef increasing by 4.0% to $567 million in 2018-19.   

• Continued growth in the output of frozen potato chips drove a moderate increase in the processed value of potatoes. 

• Production volumes of higher value craft beer and traditional lager both rose over the previous 12 months leading to a 
6.8% increase in the processed value of beer.

Key contributors to processed value

Major food processing locations

14 The processed volume and value of dairy products cannot be compared between 2017-18 and 2018-19 due to incomplete data in 2017-18. 
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Food agriculture exports $548m

Beef
$227m

Dairy
$154m

Chocolate
$41m

Cherries
$36m

Lamb &  
mutton
$24m

Onions
$19m

Other food exports
$46m

Seafood exports $220m

Salmonids
$108m

Abalone
$82m

Rock Lobster $14m15

Other 
non-food  
exports
$31m

Other marine
fish $12m

Non-food agriculture exports $110m

Animal feed
$39m

Wool
$22m

Seed for
sowing
$18m16

 

MARKET DESTINATIONS AND TRADE
INTERNATIONAL AGRI-FOOD EXPORTS

• Agri-food accounted for 24.0% of Tasmanian international merchandise exports.

• China was the top destination by value for both food and agri-food exports. 

• International food and food commodity imports totalled $32 million.

Value  
($ millions)

Nominal 
growth 2018-19

5 year real 
growth rate

Seafood exports 220 -9.0% 12.1%

Food agriculture and processed food exports 548 9.9% 2.1%

Total food exports 768 3.7% 4.4%

Non-food agricultural exports 110 7.9% 0.0%

Total agri-food exports  877 4.2% 3.8%

15 This chart shows rock lobster exported directly from Tasmania but excludes rock lobster exported after consolidation interstate.
16 Seed for sowing includes seed potato as well as pasture, vegetable and other seeds.

 International export value - $877 million
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Food export value
>$50m
$10m - $50m
$1m - $10m
<$1m

USA $130m
China $190m

Japan $153m

Food export destination by value ($ million)

17 Some seed crop value estimates have been revised since publication of the Tasmanian Crop and Pasture Seed Industry Plan 2020-23 based on new 
data.

18 The values of individual seed crops do not sum to the total industry value due to rounding.
19 See the Tasmanian Crop and Pasture Seed Industry Plan 2020-23, available at https://dpipwe.tas.gov.au/seed-production

Seeds of success
Seed production in Tasmania has increased rapidly over the 
past ten years. To ensure that the growing importance of the 
industry is recognised, the Tasmanian Government has been 
working with seed producers and the Tasmanian Institute 
of Agriculture (TIA) to estimate the size and value of the 
industry.

The farm gate value of vegetable seed production was 
estimated at $17 million in 2018-19, with carrot and brassica 
seed the largest vegetable seed crops by area and value. 

The state’s pasture seed production was valued at $16 million17 with annual ryegrass, Italian ryegrass, perennial ryegrass 
and white clover the dominant species grown. Cultivation of dual-purpose pastures for both irrigated grazing and seed 
crop production delivers some of the highest gross margins in Tasmanian agriculture. 

Seed crops including canola, linseed, cereals, pulses, hemp and poppies were valued at around $6 million. While not 
a seed crop in the botanical sense, Tasmanian seed potato production is estimated to contribute an additional $17 
million, taking the total industry farm gate value to $54 million for 2018-19.18

The industry has developed a strategic plan in collaboration with the Tasmanian Government and TIA which identifies 
several priority areas of development and a range of strategies to strengthen the industry.19 

With a base of skilled growers who appreciate the value of seed crops within the state’s cropping and grazing systems, 
private investment in seed cleaning and storage capacity, and irrigation providing access to reliable water, Tasmania is 
increasingly recognised as a desirable and reliable location for seed production.

$768m 83
countries
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Exchange rate & 
exports
The average value of the 
Australian dollar fell relative 
to the currencies of its trading 
partners in 2018-19. This 
improved the competitiveness 
of Tasmanian products in 
international markets and helped 
take the value of Tasmanian  
agri-food exports to a record 
high in 2018-19.

Value of agri-food exports and the Australian dollar20

• The value of Tasmanian food exports increased by 3.7% to a record $768 million, surpassing the previous high of 2017-18.21  

• Global political and economic factors including the US-China trade dispute, a slowing of the Chinese economy and 
the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union resulted in trade volatility and economic uncertainty in 2018-19. 
Along with a strengthening US economy, this saw the Australian dollar depreciate against the US dollar, which in the 
short-term was favourable for agricultural exporters.

• Beef remained the highest value food export, with strong global demand and higher prices driving 8.1% growth in 
export value. The value of beef exports to key markets such as the United States ($109 million) and Japan  
($88 million) increased, supported by an agri-food trade mission to Japan in early 2019. 

• After the value of salmonid exports more than doubled last year, less salmon was exported in 2018-19 due to lower 
production and a greater proportion of total production being diverted into the premium domestic market. This 
resulted in a decline in export value despite increases in the price of salmonid exports. 

• Onions were a standout export crop in 2018-19, with strong demand from Europe after a hot summer impacted crops. The 
value of exports rose by 109.2% to $19 million, accounting for 73.3% of the value of Tasmanian vegetable exports. 

•	 While	the	value	of	dairy	exports	reported	by	the	ABS	increased	by	47.6%	from	last	year	to	$154	million,	this	figure	
does	not	reflect	Tasmania’s	total	dairy	export	contribution,	much	of	which	is	consolidated	interstate	prior	to	export.

Key contributors to international food exports
So

ur
ce

: A
BS

, R
BA

20 The 2017-18 values for ‘Non-food agriculture’ and ‘Other food’ were incorrectly reported last year. These have been updated in this version. Other 
food includes food agriculture.

21 Overseas food exports include food commodities such as dried hops and processed food.
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6% 7%

13% 15%
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MARKET DESTINATIONS AND TRADE
INTERSTATE TRADE

For most categories of food produced in Tasmania, there is significant interstate trade into and out of Tasmania. The 
ScoreCard reports the net value of interstate food trade, which is the value of Tasmanian produced food sold interstate 
less the value of food purchased from interstate. 22

22 Refer to ‘About the ScoreCard’ for further information on how net interstate trade is quantified.
23 No comparison is provided with 2017-18 dairy production as data for that year was incomplete.

• Salmonids were the highest value interstate trade category despite a slight decrease in volume shipped to the 
mainland.

• Tasmanian milk production underpins the manufacture of chocolate and dairy products, which together account for 
over a third of net interstate sales.     

• Higher prices resulted in the value of interstate beef sales rising by 15.4% to $183 million. 

• Favourable seasonal conditions and production expansion in berries continues to support growth of horticultural 
industries.  

Key contributors to net interstate food sales

Net commodities 
to interstate 

$133.8m 

Net commodities 
from interstate 

$174.3m  

Net food  
purchases from  

interstate 

$865.0m 
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Seafood $1,005m

Salmonids
$841m

Rock lobster
$86m

Abalone
$42m

Other 
seafood
$36m

Livestock $1,228m

Dairy
$448m

Beef
$183m

Sheep meat $12m

Chocolate
$586m

Vegetables $522m

Potatoes
$355m

Carrots
$36m

Salads
$32m

Beans
$32m

Peas
$31m

Other 
vegetables

$38m

Fruit $196m

Berries
$117m

Apples &  
pears
$39m

Cherries
$38m

Wine
$78m

Field crops
$23m

Net interstate food sales - $3.05 billion
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MARKET DESTINATIONS AND TRADE
FOOD CONSUMPTION IN TASMANIA

• Sales of food and beverages in Tasmania through all channels increased by 6.0% over the past 12 months to $3.95 billion.

• Tasmania’s food and beverage retail sales grew by 6.2% to $2.99 billion.  

• Sales through restaurants, cafes, pubs, food take-away businesses and other food service outlets were worth an 
additional $961 million, growing by 5.3%.

• Businesses such as cellar doors, farm shops, farmers’ markets, craft breweries, and retail outlets at food processing 
establishments exist directly as a result of Tasmanian agri food production, providing jobs, adding value to the Tasmanian 
economy and enabling producers to sell directly to local, interstate and international buyers. Premium agri-food 
production also supports the important agri-tourism industry. 

• Visitors to the state continue to value experiences that allow them to both taste Tasmanian products and understand their 
provenance. While visits to wineries and breweries were down compared to 2017-18’s record numbers, there has been a 
27.9% increase in visits to breweries and distilleries and a 16.8% increase to wineries by non-residents since 2015-16.24

• Retail and food service sales includes sales to visitors to the state as well as sales to resident Tasmanians.

24 Tasmanian Visitor Survey.
25 Intrastate freight exceeds the quantity of food produced as freight data includes primary produce (agriculture and seafood) originating in each region and food 

products from processors located in that region. Data sourced from Tasmanian Freight Survey 2016-17.  This is the latest iteration of the survey conducted.

Agri-food freight

0.91MT  
OUT

0.42MT  
IN

Port Tonnes out Tonnes in

Burnie 590,000 160,000

Devonport 290,000 260,000

Bell Bay 30,000 n.a.

Hobart n.a. n.a.

Total 910,000 420,000

Agri-food freight origin25

North West  2.4 

North  1.4 

South  0.5 

  Million tonnes 
  (MT)

  Million tonnes 
  (MT)

  Million tonnes 
  (MT)
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Livestock products $626m

Dairy
$458m

Honey
$7m

Eggs
$20m

Meat $511m

Beef
$334m

Lamb and mutton
$139m

Chicken
$30m

Pork $7m
Wool
$123m Sk

in
s 

&
 h

id
es

$1
8m

 
 

LIVESTOCK 
PRODUCTION

Livestock production comprises meat, food livestock products (dairy, eggs and honey) and non-food livestock 
products (wool, skins and hides).

• Livestock production accounts for over 60% of the farm gate value of agriculture and 49.2% of total agri-food export 
value. 

• Meat contributes 44.9% of livestock production value, food livestock products contribute 42.7% and non-food livestock 
products contribute 12.4%.

Gross value of livestock - $1.14 billion
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MEAT

Meat ScoreCard26 $ million

Food farm gate value 510.7

Processed food value 691.6

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 251.0

Food imports 0.2

Net Interstate Trade 

Net livestock exports 132.8

Net livestock imports 90.0

Net food exports 194.7

Net food imports 121.1

Tasmanian Meat Sales

Retail sales 468.1

Food service sales 86.1

Net food revenue 921.5

Gross food revenue 1,132.8

• The farm gate value of meat increased by 5.6% to  
$511 million in 2018-19. Growth in value was driven by 
higher production volumes and prices for cattle combined 
with higher lamb and mutton prices. 

• Meat accounts for 14.2% of processed food value and 
33.9% of Tasmanian international food exports.

• The value of beef exports was $227 million, breaking the 
previous year’s record, with the USA and Japan importing 
$109 million and $88 million worth of Tasmanian beef, 
respectively.  

• The value of sheep shipped interstate for processing 
increased but was offset by an increase in the value of cattle 
brought into the state for restocking and processing, with 
the net value of interstate sales of livestock (sheep and 
cattle) remaining steady at $43 million.

• Most of Tasmania’s processed lamb and mutton is exported 
to the Middle East, with Qatar, Bahrain and Jordan the top 
export destinations.

Meat production quick facts27

North West no. farms

North no. farms

South no. farms
 572 158 1 3

 637 455 11 3

Export abattoir

Non-export abattoir

 289 378 14 9

So
ur

ce
: A

BS

26    Values are based on data sourced from the ABS and industry. The ABS reports a food farm gate value of $444 million.
27    The sum of farms may exceed the state total because some farms carry more than one type of livestock.
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Lamb & mutton
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Total meat

million 

2018-19

$511

$334

$139

$30

$7

2017-18

Volume Price

2% 4%

2% <1%

<1% 17%

5% 1%

4% 3%

Value

6%

2%

17%

5%

1%

Pork
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$1
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$14m
Chicken
$52m

Lamb
$48m

Beef
$567m

Meat gross farm gate value

Market destinations

Interstate trade in livestockProcessed meat value - $692 million

$38m$87m

$95m$3m

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Beef 68% 183 227

Lamb 44% 8 16

Mutton 89% 5 7
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Meat export value
>$10m
$1m - $10m
<$1m

USA $109mJapan $88m

Republic of Korea $13m

Meat export destination by value ($ million)

$251m 34
countries
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4% 6%

1% 3%

LIVESTOCK 
PRODUCTS

Livestock products gross farm gate value

Charting the future of the bee industry
Tasmanian beekeepers are known for their iconic bee products, including 
leatherwood and manuka honey.  They also play a critical role in delivering 
essential pollination services for many of the state’s high value horticultural 
and seed crops. 

The Tasmanian Government has worked closely with beekeepers to develop 
a long-term, strategic plan for the sustainable future of the industry. In 2019, 
Tasmanian beekeepers participated in a survey to provide a better understanding of the size, structure and future 
demands of the industry and ensure that it is supported with well-informed policy. 

The survey results showed that in 2018-19, Tasmanian beekeepers produced over 400 tonnes of honey worth 
$7.4 million.  When bee products and pollination services are included, the value of the state’s industry totals 
$9.6 million.29 Although production was down in 2018-19 due to challenging seasonal conditions and the impact of 
bushfires, the Emergency Winter Colony Management Scheme helped Tasmania’s beekeepers feed their bees over the 
2019 winter and ensured that the industry remained strong.

28 The volume and value of honey reported in the 2018-19 ScoreCard were derived from an industry survey and the data are not comparable with the 
previous year.  

29 See the Tasmanian Beekeeping Survey 2019 Report, available at https://dpipwe.tas.gov.au/beekeeping-survey
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DAIRY

Dairy ScoreCard30 $ million

Food farm gate value 457.6

Processed food value 712.8

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 153.7

Food imports 0.0

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food exports 447.7

Net food imports 0.0

Tasmanian Dairy Sales

Retail sales 244.0

Food service sales 4.9

Net food revenue 850.4

Gross food revenue 850.4

• The Tasmanian dairy industry has a strong manufacturing and 
export focus with over 90% of Tasmanian milk processed into 
milk powders, cheese, yoghurt and other value-added products. 

• Higher milk prices saw the farm gate value of the Tasmanian 
dairy industry grow by 6.6% to a record $458 million. 
Tasmanian dairy farms produced 910 million litres of milk in 
Tasmania in 2018-19, just shy of last year’s record and around 
10.3% of national production.

• Tasmania’s steady production comes during a time of 
challenging conditions on the mainland which have contributed 
to a 5.9% reduction in national milk production compared to 
the previous year.

• Higher fodder prices in 2018-19 contributed to reduced 
cash incomes for dairy farms throughout the country, but the 
average rate of return for Tasmanian dairy farms remained the 
highest in the nation.

• Cheese was the most valuable processed dairy product worth 
$309 million in 2018-19.

• Dairy Australia estimates that Tasmanian production ultimately 
contributes $635 million (20%) of Australian dairy exports, with the ABS reporting $154 million worth of dairy 
products exported directly from Tasmania.

Dairy production quick facts

North West 54% 204 119,104

North 42% 190 103,998

South 4% 17 8,090

 Gross value Farms Dairy cattle

 Gross value Farms Dairy cattle

 Gross value Farms Dairy cattle So
ur

ce
: A

BS
Major dairy processor 

30    Values are sourced from Dairy Australia, the Tasmanian Dairy Industry Authority and the ABS. 
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Dairy export value
>$10m
$1m - $10m
<$1m

Japan $53mChina $11m

Thailand $22m

Sri Lanka $13m

Singapore $11m

Other products
(including chocolate)

Milk produced 
in 2017-18

Butter & milk powders

Cheese
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Volume of milk manufactured 
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manufactured (R axis)
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Dairy export destination by value ($ million)

Volume of milk manufactured into dairy products and quantity of dairy products manufactured31

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Milk powders 98% 150 85

Cheese 86% 261 61

Milk, cream & yoghurt 26% 21 2

31 There is a degree of uncertainty regarding the breakdown of milk into dairy products reported in 2017-18; as a result, only total milk production is 
reported for 2017-18 in this ScoreCard.

$154m 31
countries
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OTHER LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS
MARKET DESTINATIONS

Eggs

Honey

Wool

Hides & skins

Chocolate

 Top market destination

Exports worth Top export destination

Exports worth Top export destination

Exports worth Top export destination

Exports worth Top export destination

$1.4m 

$21.6m 

$3.8m 

$41.4m 

Local

Hong Kong 

$0.5m

China 

$17.3m

China 

$3.7m

New
Zealand 

$23.3m
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FRUIT

Fruit ScoreCard32 $ million

Food farm gate value 230.4

Processed food value 294.4

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 37.4

Food imports 0.1

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food exports 196.1

Net food imports 88.1

Tasmanian Fruit Sales

Retail sales 229.1

Food service sales 46.2

Net food revenue 420.6

Gross food revenue 508.8

• The total farm gate value of fruit production was $230 million.

• A 53.1% increase in the production of Rubus berries 
(raspberries and blackberries) drove up the total value of the 
berry industry by 16.0% to $115 million in 2018-19.

• Rubus are the highest value berries, accounting for 52.0% of the 
overall farm gate value of berries. Strawberries account for  
58.9% of production by volume.

• Cherries were worth $63 million at the farm gate in  
2018-19, with higher prices helping to offset a 24.2% reduction 
in production volume, partially due to fruit splitting caused by 
rain in some regions prior to harvest. 

• Cherries remained the most valuable fruit export, worth  
$36 million. Rapid restoration of pest free area status in January 
2019 limited the impact of the detection of Queensland Fruit Fly 
to a 15.8% reduction in the volume of cherry exports.

• The value of apples and pears declined by 15.0% to $39 million 
in 2018-19, due to a decline in production volumes. 

Fruit production quick facts

North West 28% 515 21

North 24% 403 26

South 48% 1,793 109

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses So

ur
ce

: A
BS

32 Values are sourced from Hort Innovation and the ABS. The reported ABS total farm gate value of $180 million does not include all Tasmanian fruit 
production.
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Fruit export value
>$5m
$1m - $5m
<$1m

China $10m

Hong Kong $11m

Taiwan $6m
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$39
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Volume Value33

11% 3%

14% 16%

24% 10%

20% 15%

86% 113% 

Fruit export destination by value ($ million)

Fruit gross farm gate value

33  The data for 2017-18 and 2018-19 in this chart are compiled using the same methodology from both industry and ABS sources to allow 
comparison. As a result, the 2017-18 value for total fruit shown in the chart is greater than the ABS value reported in the 2017-18 ScoreCard.

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Cherries 93% 38 36

Apples 75% 37 <1

Berries 80% 117 <1

$37m 30
countries
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VEGETABLES

Vegetable ScoreCard34 $ million

Food farm gate value 263.8

Processed food value 728.2

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 26.6

Food imports 5.5

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food exports 522.4

Net food imports 21.1

Tasmanian Vegetable Sales

Retail sales 360.8

Food service sales 98.0

Net food revenue 981.2

Gross food revenue 1,007.8

• Potatoes are the state’s highest value vegetable, with  
Tasmania the second largest producer of potatoes in the 
country. Increased production volumes saw the farm gate 
value grow by 3.1% to $127 million, with a processed value 
of $455 million.

• Continuing demand for ready-to-eat leafy salad products, in 
both domestic and Asian markets, saw the volume of salad 
crops increase by 16.5%.35  

• Tasmania is a major national producer of frozen vegetables 
with three processing plants, two of which produce frozen 
potato chips and a third that produces frozen vegetables 
other than potatoes – mainly peas and beans.

• Interstate markets are the primary destination for Tasmanian 
vegetables, accounting for 71.7% of processed production.

• The state’s top two international vegetable exports are 
onions ($19 million) and carrots ($6 million). 

Vegetable production quick facts

North West 49% np 210

North 45% 6,254 171

South 6% np 29

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses So

ur
ce

: A
BS

Vegetable processor 

34 Values are based on data from the ABS, Hort Innovation and industry. No total value for vegetables was reported by the ABS for 2018-19.
35 Salad crops include lettuce, leafy salads, herbs and Asian vegetables. The reported value of salad crops is $27 million, a reduction from last year after 

more reliable data for local prices were obtained.
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Vegetables export value
>$1m
<$1m

Japan $3m

United Arab
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Volume Value36

3% 7%

5% 3%

17% 24%

13% 11%

<1% 34%

Vegetable export destination by value ($ million)

Vegetable gross farm gate value

36 The data for 2017-18 and 2018-19 in this chart are compiled using the same methodology from both ABS and industry sources to allow 
comparison. As a result, the 2017-18 value for total vegetables shown in the chart is greater than the ABS value reported in the 2017-18 ScoreCard.

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Potatoes 88% 355 <1

Carrots 92% 36 6

Onions 91% 19 19

$27m 33
countries
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SEAFOOD

Seafood ScoreCard $ million

Food beach value  1,016.7 

Processed food value  1,324.6 

Overseas Trade 

Food exports  220.1 

Food imports  11.9 

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food exports  1,004.6 

Net food imports  72.8 

Tasmanian Seafood Sales

Retail sales  173.8 

Food service sales  181.7 

Net food revenue  1,495.6 

Gross food revenue  1,580.2 

• Seafood production is dominated by salmonid aquaculture, 
which in 2018-19 accounted for over three quarters of 
production value. 

• Most commercial wild fisheries production is managed 
by quotas to maintain sustainable wild fish stocks. Market 
conditions also impacted, resulting in a lower overall value for 
wild fisheries.  

• New biomass limits in Macquarie Harbour and a moon jellyfish 
bloom in the Huon River and D’Entrecasteaux Channel in 
November 2018 decreased production resulting in a 5.1% 
reduction in the value of salmonids. Salmonids, however, remain 
the highest value single food product of the Tasmanian primary 
sector, worth more than double the value of dairy production.

• In 2018-19, a higher export price for salmonids partially offset 
a decrease in export volumes resulting in an 11.7% fall in 
international export value on the previous year.

• Exports to China accounted for approximately two thirds of 
all salmonid exports and more than three quarters of abalone 
exports.  

Seafood gross beach value
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Seafood export value
>$10m
$1m - $10m
<$1m

China $161m

Indonesia $14m

Seafood export destination by value ($ million)

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Salmonids 97% 841 108

Abalone37 99% 42 82

Rock lobster37 88% 86 14

Oysters 90% 33 <1

37 The export value of rock lobster and abalone only includes direct international exports from Tasmania and does not include product which is 
consolidated interstate prior to export. Most abalone and rock lobster are ultimately exported overseas; for example, industry estimates that around 
90% of Tasmanian rock lobsters were exported.

$220m 29
countries
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WINE

Wine ScoreCard38 $ million

Food farm gate value 48.6

Processed food value 143.3

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 3.7

Food imports 0.2

Net Interstate Trade 

Net commodity exports 0.4

Net commodity imports 0.0

Net food exports 78.0

Net food imports 76.2

Tasmanian Wine Sales

Retail sales 196.7

Food service sales 175.7

Net food revenue 378.3

Gross food revenue 454.7

• Warmer weather and favourable seasonal conditions helped to 
drive an earlier than usual record harvest result of over 17,000 
tonnes of high-quality grapes in 2018-19. This was despite what 
was at times a challenging season due to bushfires in the south 
and frosts and rain during flowering. 

• Tasmanian wine continues to attract a price premium due to 
quality, with an average farm gate price of $2,827 per tonne 
compared to the national average of $664 per tonne.

• Pinot Noir and Chardonnay were the dominant varieties, 
accounting for 69.3% of total crush. Table wines accounted 
for over 60% of all wine produced, with sparkling wine 
representing the remaining production (of which Chardonnay 
made up 71%). 

• The value of Tasmanian exports of wine overseas increased by 
4.4% as higher demand for premium wines ($15 per bottle or 
more) offset a decrease in the overall export volume. 

• A recent study commissioned by Wine Tasmania valued the 
overall contribution of the wine industry to the Tasmanian 
economy across agriculture, manufacturing and tourism at 
$115 million.39

Wine production quick facts40

North West  1% 100ha

North  70% 1,000ha

South  29% 700ha

  Gross value Vines of
   bearing age 

  Gross value Vines of
   bearing age 

  Gross value Vines of
   bearing age So
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38   Data sourced from Wine Tasmania wine producer survey. The food farm gate value of $48.6 million is 103.7% higher than that reported by ABS.  
39  Wine Tasmania, 2018.
40  Wine Tasmania data indicates that total bearing area is approx. 1,800 ha. Distribution of bearing area in each region is approximate. Regional gross value is 

based on 2018-19 data sourced from Wine Tasmania.

Wine growing area
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Wine export destination by value ($ million)

Wine grapes gross farm gate value

Average wine grape priceWine grape harvested by variety (tonnes)

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Sales to visitors to 
Tasmania ($ millions)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports 
($ millions)

Premium wine 82% 68 78 4
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countries
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FIELD CROPS

Field Crops food 
ScoreCard41 $ million

Food farm gate value 25.9

Total farm gate value 223.2

Processed food value 290.9

Overseas Trade 

Food & commodity exports 29.5

Food & commodity imports 1.5

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food & commodity exports 23.4

Net food  & commodity imports 90.7

Tasmanian Field Crops Sales

Retail sales 370.0

Food service sales 224.1

Net food revenue 566.8

Gross food revenue 659.0

• The Field Crops category includes all crops not included in the 
Fruit, Vegetables or Wine categories.

• It includes food products such as wheat, hops and hemp, as 
well as non-food products such as poppies, fodder crops, seed 
crops, cut flowers, pyrethrum and essential oil crops. Some 
crops such as barley, hemp and canola are sold into both food 
and non-food markets.

• In 2018-19, local industry data was used to estimate the value 
of crops, such as wheat, hemp42 and seed crops,43 that have 
either been under-reported or not reported at all by the 
ABS in recent years. The inclusion of additional data sources 
for these crops in the ScoreCard means that values are not 
comparable with previous years.

• Hops account for most of the food value of field crops and 
increased in value by 31.8% to $16 million. 

• Field crops contribute to processed food value through the 
production of beer and spirits. The processed value of beer 
was up 6.8% to $181 million and the processed value of spirits 
was up 19.7% to $16 million.

Field crop production quick facts – food and non-food44

North West  30% 157

North  52% 175

South  18% 114

  Gross value Farm
   Businesses

  Gross value Farm
   Businesses

  Gross value Farm
   Businesses So
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: D
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E,
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41 Values are based on a combination of data from both the ABS (such as hops, hay, silage, nursery and turf data) and industry sources for crops such as 
wheat, poppies, hemp and seed crops.

42  See page 37 for further information about the growth of the Tasmanian industrial hemp industry. 
43  See page 15 for further information about growth of the Tasmanian crop and pasture seed industry.
44  Regional gross values have been adjusted as a proportion of the derived farm gate value of $223 million. Multiple sources for information results in 

some categories not reported at the regional level.

Major beer brewery  
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45  The leaves and flowering heads of industrial hemp grown in Tasmania must not contain more than 1% delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol (THC). 
46  This chart reflects ABS and industry data for field crops and includes the contribution of poppies, hops, seeds for sowing (i.e. pasture, vegetable and 

other seeds), industrial hemp and wheat based on industry data. “Other non-food” field crops include the non-food portion of crops such as barley, 
canola and industrial hemp.

Farmers gearing up for hemp
Tasmania was Australia’s largest producer of industrial 
hemp in 2018-19, accounting for around 45.1% of the 
nation’s industrial hemp crop by area.

Strong demand for hemp seed and the recent approval 
of low-THC hemp seed for sale as a food product in 
November 2017 saw the area of Tasmanian industrial 
hemp nearly treble to 1,361 hectares in 2018-19 
compared to the previous year, with the farm gate value 
estimated at $5.7 million.45

This growth has mainly come from growers scaling up 
their hemp crops as they make long-term commitments 
to hemp production. Increased private investment 
including new seed drying infrastructure is supporting 
further growth and reflects growing confidence in the industry.

As well as hemp seed being used in value-added food products such as breakfast cereals and plant-based protein bars, hemp 
seed oil is used in cosmetics, while the fibre and pulp can be used in textiles, paper and building materials.

The successful introduction of hemp into the state’s cropping systems is another example of how Tasmanian farmers are 
diversifying to take advantage of new high-value markets.

Area of industrial hemp cultivation

Gross farm gate value of field crops & non-food agriculture - $364 million46



Tasmanian Agri-Food SCORECARD 2018-1938

NON-FOOD 
AGRICULTURE

• The gross farm gate value of non-food production was $338 million, and non-food agricultural exports were worth 
$110 million.47

• Record wool prices in 2018-19 saw the farm gate value of wool increase by 5.7% to $123 million, with production 
volumes steady in recent years. International demand for Tasmanian fine wool was strong, with the state producing high 
quality wool relative to product from the drought-affected mainland. After animal feeds, wool was the highest value 
non-food agricultural export, worth $22 million.

• In terms of farm gate value, poppies were the next highest value commodity, worth $43 million. Poppy production is 
subject to global market control by the International Narcotics Control Board, which in recent years reduced Australia’s 
poppy cultivation allocation in response to reduced global demand for narcotic raw material due to tightening of the 
regulation of opiate pharmaceuticals in several OECD nations. 

• An evaluation of the pasture and vegetable seed production industry indicated that it is worth $38 million,48 
considerably more than the amount reported by the ABS in recent years, with seed potato worth an additional  
$17 million.

• The volume of hay and silage produced was up by 74.2% in 2018-19, resulting in lower prices and total value falling by 
14.9% to $30 million at the farm gate.49

47  The value of non-food production is based on ABS data with complementary data sourced from DPIPWE and industry. New industry data were used 
to estimate the value of crops such as wheat and seed crops in 2018-19 meaning that total non-food value is not directly comparable with the value 
reported in 2017-18.

48 See the Tasmanian Crop and Pasture Seed Industry Plan 2020-23, available at https://dpipwe.tas.gov.au/seed-production
49 Excludes confidential export statistics including opiate alkaloid exports.
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• There are 45,000 hectares of privately-owned,50 non-industrial plantation forest estate in Tasmania, the vast majority of 
which consists of agroforestry – trees that have been integrated into the farming landscape for enhanced productivity, 
profit and conservation.51 

• The value of agroforestry at stumpage is estimated at $25 million for 2018-19, with a mill door value of $58 million.52 

• Agroforestry products include sawlogs, which may be exported as whole logs or milled locally into timber and other 
wood products; and pulpwood, which may be processed and exported as woodchips or further processed locally into 
newsprint and lightweight coated paper for export. The estimated export value of products derived from agroforestry 
was $89 million. 

• The direct value of agroforestry comes from the sale of wood products, carbon credits and co-products such as 
biofuel, oils and honey.

• Agroforestry also provides indirect benefits to farming enterprises. For example, agroforestry improves land amenity 
and value and provides environmental benefits to Tasmanian farms by preventing erosion, improving water quality, 
ameliorating salinity, sequestering carbon, improving biodiversity and providing a habitat for native species. 

• Trees on farms also improve overall farm productivity by providing shade shelter and protection from the wind for 
crops and livestock.53  Wind speed reduction can also help to prevent property damage by bushfires. 

50  Nearly half of Tasmania is covered by forest. Approximately 33% of this forest area is privately owned.
51  84.4% of the agroforestry estate is hardwood (Eucalyptus globulus and E. nitens) with the remainder softwood (Pinus radiata).
52  Stumpage refers to the net price received by the farmer for standing trees after transport and harvest costs are subtracted from the mill door price.
53  Case studies conducted in Tasmania have shown pasture productivity gains of 30% in the portion of paddocks sheltered by trees.

AGROFORESTRY

Privately owned or managed forest in Tasmania - 1.09 million hectares
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About the ScoreCard
What is the net revenue of Tasmania’s food, food agriculture and fishing industries? Given the importance of the 
sector to the state’s economy, it might be expected that there would be a precise answer. 

Gross food revenue is the sum of food retailed and sold through food service in Tasmania, plus the value of Tasmanian 
produced food and food commodities sold interstate and overseas. Food and food commodities imported from interstate 
and overseas are subtracted from this figure to derive net food revenue:

Net food revenue cannot be readily calculated because two key pieces of data are not reported:
• the value of food processed and packed in Tasmania; and
• the value of interstate trade.  
The ScoreCard uses the Food Industry ScoreCard methodology developed by the South Australian Department of 
Primary Industries and Regions to estimate packed and processed food value and the value of interstate trade so that net 
food revenue can be estimated.

Using gross value and volume data reported by ABS and ABARES, along with data from industry, and average wholesale 
price data, the processed food value is calculated for about 60 individual categories of food to derive the total packed and 
processed value of Tasmanian produced food. 

Using this information along with export and import data, food retail and food service sales, food consumption data and 
the Tasmanian population statistics reported by ABS, along with data sourced from industry, it is possible to calculate:

Net interstate trade = (Tasmanian production + imports) – (Tasmanian consumption + exports)

These calculations are undertaken for over 60 individual food categories and are combined with retail data to derive the 
ScoreCard summary table on page 6. The values shown in the right hand ‘Total’ column of the table on page 6 are depicted 
in the figure below.  

Tasmanian
net food
revenue

= + -
Revenue

from
Tasmanian
food sales

Value of Tasmanian 
produced food & food 

commodities exported or 
sold interstate

Value of food & food 
commodities imported 

or purchased from 
interstate 
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Starting at the left hand of the figure, the gross value of primary food production at the farm gate and beach is shown 
as $2.58 billion. $162 million worth of this production is sold interstate or overseas as commodities.54 For example, 
sheep and cattle are sold interstate and hops are exported internationally.  An estimated net $179 million worth of food 
commodities are also purchased from interstate and overseas as inputs to food processing.

Moving across the figure to the right, the processed and packed value is calculated to be $4.86 billion. This is the wholesale 
value of food or beverage products when they leave the Tasmanian processor. 

The next step involves determining the market destinations of the processed food. The quantity of food required to meet 
local (Tasmanian) demand is estimated using per capita food consumption statistics from ABS and ABARES. It is important 
to remember that this is not the actual quantity of Tasmanian produced food sold in Tasmania – it provides an estimate of 
the magnitude of the production surplus in order to calculate net interstate sales. 

The quantity and value of international food exports is derived from international trade data purchased from ABS and the 
value is shown in the figure as $0.74 billion. The net quantity and wholesale value of interstate trade is calculated using the 
equation above. The value of net interstate food sales is $3.05 billion.  

Retail and food service sales data reported by ABS provide the value of Tasmanian food sales of $3.95 billion. The quantity 
of food sourced from Tasmania is used to determine the quantity sourced from outside the state These calculations are 
reconciled with a variety of data sources, including household consumption statistics and quantities of freight shipped 
across Bass Strait.

At the right of the figure, gross food revenue is the sum of Tasmanian food sales, net interstate sales of food and 
commodities and international food and commodity exports. This gives a gross food revenue of $7.91 billion.

Commodity and food purchases from interstate and overseas are shown in grey at the bottom of the figure. The quantity 
and value of overseas imports derived from ABS trade data are known to be worth $27 million. The remaining shortfall 
in food purchased in Tasmania is sourced from interstate, the net value of which is calculated to be $865 million. The 
combined value of net interstate food purchases and overseas imports is shown as $892 million. Commodity and food 
imports are subtracted from the gross net revenue to give an estimated net revenue of $6.84 billion.

Net food revenue is not the same as the value-added contribution to gross state product (i.e. to the economy). In 
particular, the value of intermediate inputs to production purchased from elsewhere (e.g. fuel, energy, plant and equipment 
etc.) have not been subtracted from this value. 

However, the ScoreCard does provide an indication of trends in food production and provides metrics that are key 
performance indicators for the Tasmanian Government and measure progress against the Tasmanian Agri-Food Plan. 

54  Contributing values may not sum to totals due to rounding.

DISCLAIMER:  The information contained in this document provides general information relating to the State’s agricultural sector and food production.  
The Crown in Right of the State of Tasmania, its officers, employees and agents do not accept liability, however arising, including liability for negligence, 
for any loss arising from the use or reliance upon the content of this document.  No liability or responsibility is accepted for the consequences of any 
inaccuracy in this document, and persons relying upon it do so at their own risk absolutely.

In recent years, the range of data reported by the ABS for 
Tasmania has diminished. For example, in 2018-19 a gross value 
for wheat and for total broad-acre crops or vegetables was not 
reported. Over the same period, other reliable data sources have 
become available, such as Hort Innovation’s Australian Horticulture 
Statistics Handbook and Wine Tasmania’s wine producer survey, 
and these have been used to complement ABS data. 

Industry sources are used to estimate other values not 
reported by the ABS, such as interstate livestock movements 
and wheat, seed, honey, poppy and hop production. As a result, 
in each category except dairy, there is a discrepancy between 
the value reported in the ScoreCard and the totals reported 
by ABS (see chart). The ABS total farm gate value for Tasmanian 
agriculture continues to be the value reported in the DPIPWE 
Annual Report and Budget Papers.  

Gross Farm Gate Value
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GLOSSARY

Agri-food production means combined fisheries and 
food and non-food agricultural production.

Agroforestry describes the use of trees in the farming 
landscape, and for the purposes of the ScoreCard is 
defined as private, non-industrial, plantation forests.

Beach value means the gross value of fisheries and 
aquaculture products at the point of production. It is 
the determined by the price of the product realised in a 
wholesale market.

Commodity means an unprocessed or partially 
processed good that is traded in a market. 

DPIPWE is the Tasmanian Department of Primary 
Industries, Parks, Water and Environment.

EVAO is estimated value of agricultural operations.

Food means a product that is ready for human 
consumption. It may be fresh or processed and includes 
beverages.

Food agricultural production is agricultural 
production that is consumed as or manufactured into 
food and beverage products for human consumption.

Food farm gate value means the gross farm gate 
value of agricultural production that is consumed as or 
manufactured into food and beverage products for human 
consumption. For example, in beef production the farm 
gate value of hides is excluded from the total farm gate 
value of production to obtain the food farm gate value. 

Farm business means a business with an estimated 
value of agricultural operations (EVAO) of $40,000 or 
more in relation to ABS data. Prior to 2015-16, the ABS 
defined a farm business as a business with an EVAO of 
$5,000 or more.

Farm gate value means the gross value of agricultural 
products (food or non-food) at the point of production. 
It is the determined by the price of the product realised 
in a wholesale market.

Farmers’ terms of trade is the ratio of prices 
received by farmers to prices paid by farmers. It is 
reported by ABARES as the ratio of a weighted index of 
prices received to a weighted index of prices paid.

Gross Food Revenue is the sum of food retailed 
and sold through food service in Tasmania and the value 
of Tasmania produced food and food commodities sold 
interstate and overseas. 

Mill door value refers to the value of harvested 
wood products at the point of delivery to the mill for 
processing. 

Net Food Revenue is the gross food revenue less 
the value of food commodities and foods purchased from 
interstate and overseas. 

Non-food agricultural production is all 
agricultural production other than that consumed as 
or manufactured into food and beverage products for 
human consumption. It includes crops for stock-feed, 
wool, hides and skins, crops for oil extraction, pyrethrum 
and poppies.

Non-industrial private forest owners include farmers, 
individuals and family or investment companies who own 
native or plantation forests and usually sell their wood for 
processing by other parties. By contrast, ‘industrial’ private 
forest owners are companies that own native or plantation 
forestry and arrange for the processing of their own timber.

Nominal value literally means the number value. In 
the context of monetary values, it is the historical dollar 
value which has not been adjusted for inflation. Nominal 
growth refers to the increase in value without any 
adjustment for inflation.

Production surplus is the quantity (or percentage) 
of Tasmanian production in excess of the total amount 
required to meet Tasmanian consumption.

Real growth refers to the change in value after 
adjustment for inflation. Real growth only occurs (is 
positive) if the increase in nominal value is greater than 
any increase due to inflation.

Real value is the dollar value adjusted to allow for 
inflation. Real values in this publication refer to values 
expressed in 2018-19 dollars. 

Stumpage refers to the net price received by the 
farmer for standing trees after transport and harvest 
costs are subtracted from the mill door price (see mill 
door value).
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